Recreation Reserve in North Auckland Land District Brought Under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 24th day of March 1954

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 34 of the Public Reserves and PURSUANT to section 34 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the reserve for recreation in the North Auckland Land District, described in the Schedule hereto, shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act, and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Mount Albert Domain, and shall be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Mount Albert Domain Board.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Lor 48, Deposited Plan No. 39801, being part Allotment 54, Titirangi Parish, situated in Block IV, Titirangi Survey District: Area, 1 acre 2 roods 9.5 perches, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/389; D.O. 8/767)

Recreation Reserves in South Auckland Land District Brought Under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 24th day of March 1954

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 34 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the reserves for recreation in the South Auckland Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same are hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act, and such reserves shall hereafter form part of the Whakatane Domain and shall be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Whakatane Domain Board.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Lors 37 and 60, Deposited Plan No. S. 582, being parts Allotments 6B 3A, 6B 3B, 6B 3C, and 228, Parish of Waimana, situated in Blocks I and II, Whakatane Survey District: Total area, 3 acres 3 roods 26.6 perches, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1107/12; D.O. 8/1047)

eation Reserves in Wellington Land District Brought Under Part II of the Pubic Reserves and Domains Act Recreation

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 24th day of March 1954

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 34 of the Pubic Reserves and PURSUANT to section 34 of the Pubic Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the reserves for recreation in the Wellington Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same are hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act, and such reserves shall hereafter form part of the Paekakariki Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Paekakariki Domain Board.

SCHEDULE

Wellington Land District

Section 90, Wainui District, situated in Block II, Paekakariki Survey District: Area, 2 roods 38 perches, more or less. Part certificate of title, Volume 436, folio 189. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of

the Land Act 1948.

Lot 4, Deposited Plan No. 12339, being part Paekakariki

Block, situated in Block III, Paekakariki Survey District:

Area, 12.8 perches, more or less. Balance certificate of title, Volume 448, folio 164.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1092/1; D.O. 8/398)

Recreation Reserve in South Auckland Land District Brought Under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 31st day of March 1954

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 34 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the reserve for recreation in the South Auckland Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act, and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Taupo Domain, and shall be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Taupo Domain Board.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Section 41, Block II, Tauhara Survey District: Area, 19 acres 1 rood 18 perches, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948. (S.O. plan 35628.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/268; D.O. 8/710)

Revoking the Reservation Over Portion of a Reserve in $Taranaki\ Land\ District$

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 24th day of March 1954

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to subsection (1) (b) of section 7 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the reservation for a site for a lighthouse over the land described in the Schedule hereto and hereby declares that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

PART Section 1, Block XII, Cape Survey District: Area, 17 acres and 30 perches, more or less. As shown on the plan marked L. and S. 6/10/9c, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red. (S.O. plan 8630.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/10/9; D.O. 8/106)

Revoking the Reservation Over Part of a Reserve in Taranaki Land District

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 24th day of March 1954

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to subsection (1) (b) of section 7 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the reservation for a pound-site over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and hereby declares that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act 1948.